Unappropriated Balance Remaining 0 38 

39 
SECTION 2.2.(b)  Effective June 30, 2014, Section 2.2 of S.L. 2013-360 reads as 40 

rewritten: 41 

"… 42 

SECTION 2.2.(c)  Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 143C-4-3, the State Controller 43 

shall transfer a total of one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) from the unreserved 44 

fund balance to the Repairs and Renovations Reserve on June 30, 2013, and a total of twelve 45 

million seven hundred fifty-one thousand one hundred thirty-seven dollars ($12,751,137) 46 

forty-two million nine hundred eighty-nine thousand eight hundred seventy dollars 47 

($42,989,870) to the Repairs and Renovations Reserve on June 30, 2014. This subsection 48 

becomes effective June 30, 2013. Funds transferred under this section to the Repairs and 49 

Renovations Reserve are appropriated for the 2013-2014 and 2014-2015 fiscal years and shall 1

[...]

"SECTION 5.4.(a)  There is appropriated from the Indian Gaming Education Revenue 48 

Fund to the Department of Public Instruction, School Technology Fund, the sum of three 49 

million dollars ($3,000,000) five million dollars ($5,000,000) for the 2013-2014 fiscal year and 50 

the sum of three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000)six million dollars 1 

($6,000,000) for the 2014-2015 fiscal year. 2 

"SECTION 5.4.(b)  G.S. 143C-9-7 does not apply to the use of these funds for the 3 

2013-2015 fiscal biennium." 4 

5 

EDUCATION LOTTERY FUNDS 6 
SECTION 5.2.(a)  Section 6.11(e) of S.L.

[...]

interest income on the Fund exceeds the amount yielded by the application of the official 37 

inflation rate, such continuationbase budget amount shall be the actual expenditures drawn 38 

from the Fund. In the event the amount in the Fund exceeds two hundred fifty thousand dollars 39 

($250,000) at the end of any fiscal year, such excess shall revert to the General Fund." 40 

SECTION 6.4.(e)  G.S. 116-30.3B(b) reads as rewritten: 41 

"(b) It is the intent of the General Assembly that appropriations to the Board of 42 

Governors on behalf of a constituent institution not be reduced as a result of the institution's 43

[...]

SECTION 7.2.  Section 7.2 of S.L. 2013-360 reads as rewritten: 1 

"… 2 

"SECTION 7.2.(b) IT Internal Service Fund. – For each year of the 2013-2015 fiscal 3 

biennium, the 2014-2015 fiscal year, receipts for the IT Internal Service Fund shall not exceed 4 

one hundred ninety million dollars ($190,000,000), one hundred ninety million one dollars 5 

($190,000,001), excluding a 60-day balance for contingencies. Rates approved by the Office of 6 

State Budget and Management (OSBM) to support the IT Internal Service Fund shall be based 7 

on this fund limit. In the event the Fund exceeds the required limit, rates shall be adjusted 8

[...]

…." 37 

38 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY RESERVE FUND 39 
SECTION 7.3.  Section 7.3 of S.L. 2013-360 reads as rewritten: 40 

"SECTION 7.3.(a)  Funds in the Information Technology (IT) Reserve Fund for the 41 

2013-2014 fiscal year consist of the sum of twenty-eight million dollars ($28,000,000) 42 

appropriated from the General Fund. Funds in the IT Reserve Fund for the 2014-2015 fiscal 43 

year consist of the sum of thirty-one million five hundred eighty-two thousand four hundred 44 

eighty-five dollars ($31,582,485)nineteen million nine hundred twenty-one thousand three 45

[...]

the sum of three million dollars ($3,000,000) for the 2013-2014 fiscal year and the sum of four 2 

million four hundred seventeen thousand five hundred fifteen dollars ($4,417,515) for the 3 

2014-2015 fiscal year shall be used to support the GDAC and NCFACTS. Of these funds, the 4 

sum of one million four hundred seventeen thousand five hundred fifteen dollars ($1,417,515) 5 

shall be used in each fiscal year of the 2013-2015 biennium for OSC internal costs. For fiscal 6 

year 2014-2015, of the funds generated by GDAC and NCFACTS projects and returned to the 7 

General Fund, the sum of up to five million dollars ($5,000,000) is appropriated to fund GDAC 8